HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

February 26,2007 Hearing Room 357
8:30 AM  Tapes 57-58

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Rep. Kevin Cameron
Rep. Linda Flores
Rep. Betty Komp
Rep. Wayne Krieger
Rep. Tobias Read

STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: Introduction of Committee Measures
HB 2667 Public Hearing
HB 2668 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2669 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2668 Work Session
Introduction of Committee Measures

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A 004 Chair Macpherson calls the meeting into order at 8:35 a.m.

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES

005 Chair Macpherson
017 Rep. Whisnant
018 Chair Macpherson (EXHIBITS A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K)

MOTION: Chair Macpherson moves LC 1122, 1153, 2047,
2221, 3342, 3382, 3501, 3508, 3508-1, 3531, 3598, be introduced
as committee bills.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2667- PUBLIC HEARING

57TA 028 Bill Taylor, Counsel
037 Pete Gartlan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT L)
053 Rebecca Duncan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT M)

120 Chair Macpherson



129 Duncan

144 Chair Macpherson
149 Duncan
159 Taylor
161 Duncan
171 Rep. Krieger
173 Duncan
177 Rep. Barker
178 Duncan
212 Rep. Bonamici
221 Duncan
237 Taylor
248 Gartlan
250 Chair Macpherson
252 Duncan
275 Rep. Cameron
285 Duncan
292 Gartlan
337 Taylor
339 Gartlan
344 Taylor
346 Duncan
355 Rep. Barker
356 Duncan
384 Chair Macpherson
385 Duncan
58A 004 Chair Macpherson
008 Duncan
014 Chair Macpherson
015 Duncan
024 Gartlan
033 Chair Macpherson
58A 039 Gartlan
047 Chair Macpherson
051 Gartlan
052 Chair Macpherson
059 Steven Powers, Board of Parole and Post Prison Supervision
187 Chair Macpherson
192 Powers
202 Taylor
203 Powers
215 Chair Macpherson
219 Rep. Cameron
222 Powers
223 Rep. Cameron
225 Powers
231 Chair Macpherson
235 Erin Lagesen, Oregon Department of Justice

311 Chair Macpherson



316
323
326
340
347
348
354
374
380
391
413

57B 003
019

027
028
032
043

Lagesen

Chair Macpherson
Lagesen

Rep. Whisnant
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Whisnant
Powers

Rep. Whisnant
Powers

Taylor

Rep. Bonamici
Lagesen

Rep. Flores
Powers

Rep. Flores
Taylor

Chair Macpherson

HB 2668- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

054
060

57B 106
127

131
135

Bill Taylor, Counsel

Pete Gartlan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT N)
Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2668 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2669- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

140
146
175
184
204
211
220
223
231
233
234
240
246
251
263
265

Bill Taylor, Counsel

Pete Gartlan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT O)
Chair Macpherson

Gartlan

Chair Macpherson

Gartlan

Chair Macpherson

Gartlan

Chair Macpherson

Gartlan

Chair Macpherson

Gartlan

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2669 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR.



Chair
Macpherson
Chair
Macpherson

HB 2668- WORK SESSION

57B

265
268
269

274
279
285
300
303
310
311

VOTE: 9-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

Recesses meeting at 9:55 a.m.

Reconvenes meeting at 4:00 p.m.

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Barker
Chair Macpherson

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Macpherson

Taylor

Rep. Flores

Taylor

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves to SUSPEND the rules for the

purpose of reconsidering the vote on HB 2668.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves to RECONSIDER the vote by

which HB 2668 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS

recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2668 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
REFERRAL to the Committee on Ways and Means

BE RESCINDED.
VOTE: 9-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES

58B

340
348
350
353
354
362
363

370
002
004
007

Chair Macpherson (EXHIBITS P & Q)

Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Krieger

Chair Macpherson

Taylor

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Chair Macpherson moves LC 1623
and 2081 be

introduced as committee bills.



58B

VOTE: 9-0-0
Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Macpherson adjourns the meeting at 4:14 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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Introductions, LC 1122, Staff, 4pp
Introductions, LC 1153, Staff, 2pp
Introductions, LC 2047, Staff, 1p
Introductions, LC 2221, Staff, 9pp
Introductions, LC 3342, Staff, 2pp
Introductions, LC 3382, Staff, 4pp
Introductions, LC 3501, Staff, 1p
Introductions, LC 3508, Staff, 4pp
Introductions, LC 3508-1, Staff, 3pp
Introductions, LC 3531, Staff, 20pp
Introductions, LC 3598, Staff, Spp

HB 2667, Written Testimony, Pete Gartlan, Spp
HB 2667, Written Testimony, Rebecca Duncan, 3pp
HB 2668, Written Testimony, Pete Gartlan, 4pp
HB 2669, Written Testimony, Pete Gartlan, 3pp
Introductions, LC 1623, Staff, 1p
Introductions, LC 2081, Staff, Spp



