## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY**

February 26, 2007 Hearing Room 357 8:30 AM Tapes 57-58

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
	Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Kevin Cameron
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Betty Komp
	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	Rep. Tobias Read
OT A FE DD FOFNIT.	Dill Terden Councel
STAFF PRESENT:	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	Introduction of Committee Measures
	HB 2667 Public Hearing
	HB 2668 Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2669 Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2668 Work Session

Introduction of Committee Measures

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A	004	Chair Macpherson calls the meeting into order at 8:35 a.m.
<b>INTRODUC</b>	FION OF COMMITT	<u>'EE MEASURES</u>
	005	Chair Macpherson
	017	Rep. Whisnant
	018	Chair Macpherson (EXHIBITS A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K)
		MOTION: Chair Macpherson moves LC 1122, 1153, 2047,
		2221, 3342, 3382, 3501, 3508, 3508-1, 3531, 3598, be introduced
		as committee bills.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
HB 2667- PUBLIC HEARING		
57A	028	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	037	Pete Gartlan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT L)
	053	Rebecca Duncan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT M)
	120	Chair Macpherson
	120	

129	Duncan
144	Chair Macpherson
149	Duncan
159	Taylor
161	Duncan
171	Rep. Krieger
173	Duncan
177	Rep. Barker
178	Duncan
212	Rep. Bonamici
221	Duncan
237	Taylor
248	Gartlan
250	Chair Macpherson
252	Duncan
275	Rep. Cameron
285	Duncan
292	Gartlan
337	Taylor
339	Gartlan
344	Taylor
346	Duncan
355	Rep. Barker
356	Duncan Chair Maarkaraar
384	Chair Macpherson
385 004	Duncan Chair Maenhorson
004	Chair Macpherson Duncan
014	Chair Macpherson
015	Duncan
024	Gartlan
033	Chair Macpherson
039	Gartlan
047	Chair Macpherson
051	Gartlan
052	Chair Macpherson
059	Steven Powers, Board of Parole and Post Prison Supervision
187	Chair Macpherson
192	Powers
202	Taylor
203	Powers
215	Chair Macpherson
219	Rep. Cameron
222	Powers
223	Rep. Cameron
225	Powers
231	Chair Macpherson
235	Erin Lagesen, Oregon Department of Justice
311	Chair Macpherson

58A

58A

	217	т
	316	Lagesen
	323	Chair Macpherson
	326	Lagesen
	340	Rep. Whisnant
	347	Chair Macpherson
	348	Rep. Whisnant
	354	Powers
	374	Rep. Whisnant
	380	Powers
	391	Taylor
	413	Rep. Bonamici
57B	003	Lagesen
	019	Rep. Flores
	027	Powers
	028	Rep. Flores
	032	Taylor
	043	Chair Macpherson

# HB 2668- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

57B

JC HEARIN	<u>G AND WORK SESSION</u>
054	Bill Taylor, Counsel
060	Pete Gartlan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT N)
106	Chair Macpherson
127	Rep. Whisnant
131	Chair Macpherson
135	MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2668 to the floor with a
	DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
	CALENDAR.
	<b>VOTE: 9-0-0</b>
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

### HB 2669- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

140	Bill Taylor, Counsel
146	Pete Gartlan, Office of Public Defense Services (EXHIBIT O)
175	Chair Macpherson
184	Gartlan
204	Chair Macpherson
211	Gartlan
220	Chair Macpherson
223	Gartlan
231	Chair Macpherson
233	Gartlan
234	Chair Macpherson
240	Gartlan
246	Chair Macpherson
251	Rep. Whisnant
263	Chair Macpherson
265	MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2669 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.

#### **VOTE: 9-0-0**

AYE:	In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Mac	pherson declares the motion CARRIED.

		Chan Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.
	Chair	Recesses meeting at 9:55 a.m.
	Macpherson	
	Chair	Reconvenes meeting at 4:00 p.m.
	Macpherson	
<u>HB 2668- W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	265	Chair Macpherson
	268	Rep. Barker
	269	Chair Macpherson
57B	274	Rep. Bonamici
	279	Chair Macpherson
	285	Taylor
	300	Rep. Flores
	303	Taylor
	310	Chair Macpherson
	311	MOTION: Rep. Barker moves to SUSPEND the rules for the
		purpose of reconsidering the vote on HB 2668.
		<b>VOTE: 9-0-0</b>
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		MOTION: Rep. Barker moves to RECONSIDER the vote by
		which HB 2668 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS
		recommendation.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2668 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
		<b>REFERRAL</b> to the Committee on Ways and Means
		BE RESCINDED. VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
		KEI, MACI HERSON WII IEAU UISCUSSION ON HIE 11001.

# INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES		
	340	Chair Macpherson (EXHIBITS P & Q)
	348	Rep. Barker
	350	Chair Macpherson
	353	Rep. Whisnant
	354	Chair Macpherson
	362	Rep. Whisnant
	363	Chair Macpherson
	370	Rep. Krieger
58B	002	Chair Macpherson
	004	Taylor
	007	Chair Macpherson
		<b>MOTION: Chair Macpherson moves LC 1623</b>

introduced as committee bills.

**VOTE: 9-0-0 Chair Macpherson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.** Chair Macpherson adjourns the meeting at 4:14 p.m.

58B

#### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Introductions, LC 1122, Staff, 4pp
- B. Introductions, LC 1153, Staff, 2pp
- C. Introductions, LC 2047, Staff, 1p
- D. Introductions, LC 2221, Staff, 9pp
- E. Introductions, LC 3342, Staff, 2pp
- F. Introductions, LC 3382, Staff, 4pp
- G. Introductions, LC 3501, Staff, 1p
- H. Introductions, LC 3508, Staff, 4pp
- I. Introductions, LC 3508-1, Staff, 3pp
- J. Introductions, LC 3531, Staff, 20pp
- K. Introductions, LC 3598, Staff, 5pp
- L. HB 2667, Written Testimony, Pete Gartlan, 5pp
- M. HB 2667, Written Testimony, Rebecca Duncan, 3pp
- N. HB 2668, Written Testimony, Pete Gartlan, 4pp
- O. HB 2669, Written Testimony, Pete Gartlan, 3pp
- P. Introductions, LC 1623, Staff, 1p
- Q. Introductions, LC 2081, Staff, 5pp